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Attorneys for the People

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
HAGATNA, GUAM

| e nd99-21
$.C. Criminal Case No.: iy 049
GPD Case Nos.: 19-22921/21-22368

PEOPLE OF GUAM,

Charges:

1. STRANGULATION
(As a 3" Degree Felony)

VS.

2. FAMILY VIOLENCE

’ As a 39 Degree Fel
JESSE JAMES FEJERANG (As a 3% Degree Felony)

(aka Jesse Fejeran Fejerang),
DOB: 12/13/1993

3. VIOLATION OF A
COURT ORDER

Defendant. (As a Misdemeanor)
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MAGISTRATE'S COMPLAINT
- The Attorney General of Guam hereby accuses JESSE JAMES FEJERANG (aka Jesse

Fejeran Fejerang) of certain crimes committed as follows:

CHARGE ONE
On or about September 14, 2021, in Guam, JESSE JAMES FEJERANG (aka Jesse
Fejeran Fejerang) did commit the offense of Strangulation (As a 3 Degree Felony), in that he did

Page 1
People v. JESSE JAMES FEJERANG
S:\NCASTRO\MAGIS\19-22921 21-22368 strang.fv.vio.co.doc




o 0 N N A

10
11
12
.,i13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

knowingly or intentionally, against the will of another, impede the normal breathing or circulation of
the blood of another by applying pressure to the throat or neck of Y.K.L.G. (DOB: 04/13/2009), in
violation of 9 GCA § 19.80(a) and (b).

CHARGE TWO
On or about September 14, 2021, in Guam, JESSE JAMES FEJERANG (aka Jesse
Fejeran Fejerang) did commit the offense of Family Violence (As a 3" Degree Felony), in that he

did recklessly cause or attempt to cause bodily injury to another family member or household

member, that is, Y.K.L.G. (DOB: 04/13/2009) in violation of 9 GCA §§ 30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a).

CHARGE THREE
On or about September 14, 2021, in Guam, JESSE JAMES FEJERANG (aka Jesse

| Fejeran Fejerang) did commit the offense of Violation of Court Order (as a Misdemeanor), in that

he knowingly violated a court order filed on April 5, 2019, in the Superior Court of Guam Criminal
Case No. CM0144-19, enjoining the Defendant from committing acts of violence against, or from
harassing, annoying, or molesting the victim or other family household members, in violation of 9

GCA § 30.40(a)(1).

Dated: October 9, 2021

E OF THE ATPTORNEY GENERAL

Lj\{ TAITANO CANIACHO, Attbrney General of Guam

RICHELLE Y NTO

Assistant Attorn G neral Prosecution Division
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
DECLARATION

I, RICHELLE Y. CANTO, a duly appointed Assistant Attorney General, aver upon information
and belief that the following declaration is true. I have reviewed Guam Police Department (GPD)
Reports # 19-22921 and 21-22368 submitted by Officers D.T. Pangelinan (#728), and J.S. Ascura
* (#647), which revealed the following occurred in Guam:

On or about September 14, 2021, at approximately 9:00 p.m., GPD officers responded to a
physical disturbance at a residence in Yigo, Guam. Officers met with Tatianijean Leon Guerrero
(complainant) who reported her brother JESSE JAMES FEJERANG (defendant) had become
angry and “choked” their minor sister Y.K.L.G. (DOB: 04/13/2009, 12 years old) (victim).
'Y.K.L.G. indicated she had turned on the light in the outdoor kitchen because she was going to
eat at the table. The table was located immediately beside FEJERANG s military style cot, where
FEJERANG was asleep. Y.K.L.G. told officers she went back inside the house momentarily to
use the restroom but FEJERANG woke up, became angry, and pushed her on her right shoulder
causing her to fall. When Y.K.L.G. stood back up, FEJERANG placed both his hands on her
neck. grabbed her neck, and applied pressure, causing her to have difficulty breathing.
Tatianijean reported she saw FEJERANG “choking” their younger sister and yelled at him to
stop, and that she “could tell by [Y.K.L.G.’s] facial expression that she was hurting.” ‘

Officers were unable to locate FEJERANG on that day. FEJERANG was also wanted
for questioning regarding an incident that occurred on August 10, 2019, where FEJERANG was
reported to have slapped on the face and pushed to the ground another minor sister, B.L.G. (11
- years old at the time).

On October 8, 2021, police located FEJERANG and interviewed him in connection with
both 2019 and 2021 incidents. FEJERANG told officers he had been arrested for an incident
involving yet another sister whom he identified as ‘.” and admitted he had pushed B.L.G. in
2019. FEJERANG told officers that he was trying to teach his sisters “about life.”

FEJERANG is on pretrial release in CM0144-19, where he is charged with Assault and
Family Violence against another sister, who was 40
weeks pregnant at the time. In CM0144-19, FEJERANG was ordered by the Honorable Benjamin
C. Sison, Jr. on April 5. 2019 to refrain from committing acts of violence against, or from
harassing, annoying, or molesting the victim or other family household members.

Based on the foregoing, there is probable cause to charge JESSE JAMES FEJERANG with the

following:

1. One (1) count of STRANGULATION (as a Third Degree Felony), in violation of Title 9
G.C.A. §19.80(a) and (b) - as to victim Y.K.L.G. (DOB: 04/13/2009);

2. One (1) count of FAMILY VIOLENCE (as a Third Degree Felony), in violation of Title 9
G.C.A. §30.10(a)(1) and 30.20(a)(2) - as to victim Y.K.L.G. (DOB: 04/13/2009); and

3. One (1) count of VIOLATION OF A COURT ORDER (as a Misdemeanor), in violation of
Title 9 G.C.A. §30.40(a)(1) - as to victim Y.K.L.G. (DQB: 04/13/2009).

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foreg

tylie and cdrrect.
Executed this 9th day of October, 2021. ’

/

RICHELLE Y. CANTO
Assistant ‘Attorney General



